MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 64

ration organized under the general laws of the State of Maine, and having an established place of business in Bangor, in said State of Maine, are hereby enlarged by adding thereto the following purposes and powers: To manufacture, buy, sell and deal in either at wholesale or retail, hold, lease, let, use and repair motor vehicles of all kinds, including, but not limiting it to, automobiles, auto trucks, auto trailers, and motors of all kinds and any and all parts, accessories and other supplies and property used or useful in connection with a general automobile business, and to carry on the business of repairing, storing and letting motor vehicles, and to carry on a general manufacturing, machinery and garage business and to operate buildings and garages for the sale and distribution thereof and to conduct a general automobile business together with a general repair business and to do any and all things connected with or incidental to the carrying on of said business.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 64.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Livermore and Augusta Railway Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Livermore and Augusta Railway Company, which were granted by chapter one hundred and eighty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, are hereby extended for two years additional; and the persons named in said act and their associates and successors shall have the rights, powers and privileges that were granted to them by said act, to be exercised by them for the same purpose as specified in said act.
- Sec. 2. Prior statutes not affected. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 65.

An Act to Authorize the County of Androscoggin to Enlarge and Repair the County Buildings at Auburn in said County and Erect a New Building, and to Enlarge and Construct Safety Vaults.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Authorized to repair and enlarge county building, repair vaults; amount that may be expended. The county of Androscoggin is hereby

CHAP. 65

authorized and empowered to expend so much money as shall be necessary, not to exceed in all, the sum of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars, in altering, enlarging and repairing the county buildings at Auburn in said county and in constructing a new building appurtenant thereto and to be used by said county and dedicated to its business in said Auburn, and enlarging, remodeling and rebuilding or building new vaults for the records of the clerk of courts, the register of deeds and the register of probate and the county commissioners in said county, so as to better preserve the records of said offices and render them more convenient for use.

- Sec. 2. How money may be raised. For the purpose of raising the money necessary to carry out the provisions of this act, said county is hereby authorized and empowered and it shall be the duty of the county commissioners acting for and in behalf of said county, whenever requested to do so by the commission created by section three of this act, to make a loan or loans and to cause notes, bonds or other obligations of said county with coupons for interest at a rate not to exceed six per cent to be issued, payable at regular periods not exceeding thirty years from the date of issuance. Said commission, hereby created, shall determine the amount, not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars, time of payment, rate of interest, not exceeding six per cent, and the form of said notes, bonds or other obligations and shall issue the same from time to time as the money is needed to pay for the work done under this act.
- Sec. 3. Commission created; personnel; powers and duties. John A. Morrill and George C. Wing of Auburn, and George Pottle and Harry I. Parker of Lewiston and Clement S. Stetson of Greene, all in said county and state, are hereby constituted and appointed a commission to prepare and procure plans and make contracts for the carrying out of the provisions of this act. Said commission is hereby vested with full power to determine the amount of money, not exceeding said sum of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars, to be spent in altering, repairing and enlarging said county buildings and carrying out all the other provisions of section one of this act and to determine the kind and extent of repairs and extensions and new construction if any, and shall have power to determine what amount of money, not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars shall be spent in carrying out the provisions of this act and shall have power to employ architects to assist in determining the necessary repairs, extensions and improvements on said county buildings or new buildings or construction appurtenant to said county buildings. Said commission shall organize and appoint necessary officers, and may authorize any member or members of the commission to act for the commission in carrying out the provisions of this act. Said commission shall have the power to fill vacancies existing in the same for any cause and shall

CHAP. 66

serve without pay, but all necessary expenses of said commission in carrying out the provisions of this act shall be paid out of the moneys raised under this act.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 66.

An Act to Authorize the Biddeford & Saco Water Company to Issue Bonds for Refunding and Other Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Bond issue of \$750,000 authorized; purposes. The Biddeford & Saco Water Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds for refunding its outstanding bonds and the outstanding bonds of the Old Orchard Water Company and for the further improvement and extension of its plant in a sum not exceeding seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars, for a time not exceeding thirty years and upon such rates of interest as said company may deem expedient and the public utilities commission approves, and may secure the same by mortgage of the franchises and property of the said corporation, for the purposes and in the manner and subject to the restrictions provided in sections thirty-seven and thirty-eight of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, as amended for the regulation and control of public utilities.

Sec. 2. Prior acts not affected. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 67.

An Act to Authorize the Winterport Water Company to Issue Bonds for Refunding and Other Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Bond issue of \$35,000 authorized; purposes. The Winterport Water Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds for refunding its outstanding bonds and for the further improvement and extension of its plant in a sum not exceeding thirty-five thousand dollars for a time not exceeding thirty years and upon such rates of interest as said company may deem expedient, and the public utilities commission approves, and may secure the same by mortgage of the franchises and property of the said corporation, for the purposes and in the manner and